ONLY PATENTS & PAT

PAT. APPLNS. & PATENTS ONLY

To the Hor

100764060

rks, Wash., D.C. 20231

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof on which the particulars are 1. Name of conveying party(ies) (assignor(s)): Joseph J. TISZAI Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] yes [X] no 2. Name and Address of Party(ies) receiving an interest (assignee(s)): HENNY PENNY CORPORATION 1219 U.S. Rt. 35 West; P.O. Box 60 Address: Eaton, Ohio 45320 Country: USA Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] yes [X] no 3. Nature of Conveyance: [X] Assignment Execution Date: May 27, 1998] Merger [| Change of Name [] Verified Translation | Security Agreement Other_ 4. Execution date(s) on the Declaration if filed herewith: 4.5 Application number(s) or patent number(s). Others on additional sheet(s) attached? [] yes [X] No A. Patent Application No(s). First Inventor B. Patent No(s). First Inventor (series code/serial number) if not in Item 1 if not in Item 1 09/063,042 5. Name and address of party to whom correspon-6. Number involved: dence concerning document should be mailed: Applns. <u>1</u> + Pats: = Total 1 SCOTT F. PARTRIDGE Baker & Botts, L.L.P. 7. Amount of fee enclosed: The Warner; Suite 1300 Above Total x \$40 = \$40.001299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W. 8. If above fee missing or inadequate charge Washington, D.C. 20004-2400 insufficiency to Deposit Account number (see telephone number below) 02-0375 (duplicate sheet not required.) 5.5. Atty Dkt: 018853.0206 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 07/13/1996 INDUVEN 00000292 09063042 9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a rue copy of the original document. 10. Total number of pages including this cover sheet. 3 Signature (Do NOT file dup. cover sheet) Attorney: ___ James B. Arpin 33,470 Reg. No.__ Date: July 7, 1998 Atty/Sec: SFP/JBA/mty Tel: (202) 639-7700 Fax: (202) 639-7890

01 FC:581

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, JOSEPH J. TISZAI, residing at 153 Sheldon Drive, FAIRFIELD, OHIO 45014 Centerville, Ohio 45459, a citizen of the United States, has invented certain new, original, and ornamental designs in

INDUCED DRAFT HEAT EXCHANGER WITH SERPENTINE BAFFLES described in the application for United States Letters Patent filed on April 21, 1998, and assigned Serial Number 09/063,042; and

WHEREAS, **HENNY PENNY CORPORATION**, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, having a place of business at 1219 U.S. Rt. 35 West, P.O. Box 60, Eaton, Ohio 45320, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Joseph J. TISZAI, this present to sell, assign and transfer unto HENNY PENNY CORPORATION, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right in and to the said invention as described in the said application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country which may be granted therefor:

AND I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or any other proper officer or agency of any country to issue all said Letters Patent to said assignee;

AND I HEREBY warrant and covenant that I have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that I have not executed and will not execute any instrument or assignment in conflict herewith;

DC01:181401.1 -1-

PATENT REEL: 9296 FRAME: 0398 AND I HEREBY agree to communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, to execute all divisional, continuation, reissue or foreign applications, sign all lawful documents and make all rightful oaths and declarations relating to said inventions, and to testify in any judicial or administrative proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid the said assignee to obtain and enforce said Letters Patent in the United States or any foreign country when requested so to do by said assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal.

County Of Preble
) ss:
State Of Ohio

On this 27 day of _______, 1998, before me a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared JOSEPH J. TISZAI, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be of his free act and deed.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires

LAURA M. AMIOTT, Attorney at Law NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO My Commission has no expiration date. Section 147.03 O.R.C.

DC01:181401.1 -2-

RECORDED: 07/07/1998